

**28.12.2021: xəbər**

**Doctoral Student of Languages and Literature Department Defends PhD Dissertation**

On December 24, 2021, Gardashkhan Azizkhanli, the lecturer at Khazar University's Department of Languages and Literature, defended his dissertation entitled "Citizenship lyrics in Azerbaijani poetry (based on the works of Mammad Araz, Sohrab Tahir, Mammad Ismayil)" at the meeting of Dissertation Council No.ED 1.05 at the Institute of Literature named after Nizami Ganjavi of ANAS. Head of the Department of Azerbaijan-Asian Relations of ANAS Professor Badirkhan Ahmadov (supervisor) and opponents - Professor Islam Garibov, Associate Professor, Doctor of Philosophy in Philology Afina Mammadli-Barmanbay, Doctor of Philosophy in Philology Aida Mirzayeva, Doctor of Philology Rahim Aliyev emphasized that the scientific and theoretical level of the research is high, and the author's analysis is of particular interest.

At the meeting it was also noted that the scientific results obtained in the research were appreciated by Professors of the Department of History of Azerbaijan Literature of Baku State University - Doctor of Philology Vagif Sultanli and Doctor of Philology Sanan Ibrahimov, Professor of the Department of Humanities of the Azerbaijan University of Oil and Industry, Doctor of Philology Rustam Kamal, Professor of the Department of Literature of the Azerbaijan State Pedagogical University, Doctor of Philology Elman Guliyev , Leading researcher of the XX century (Soviet period) Azerbaijan literature department of the Institute of Literature named after Nizami Ganjavi of ANAS, doctor of philosophy in philology, associate professor Gunay Garayeva, associate professor of Azerbaijan Multiculturalism and Country Studies department of Baku Slavic University, doctor of philology Ibrahim Guliyev, Azerbaijan State Pedagogical University Teacher of the Department of Literature Teaching Technology, Doctor of Philosophy in Philology Ulker Bakhshiyeva in the opinions given to the dissertation and abstract.

At the end of the defense process, the members of the Council unanimously decided to submit the dissertation to the Supreme Attestation Commission under the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

## **Dillər və Ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin doktorantı fəlsəfə doktoru elmi dərəcəsi almaq üçün dissertasiya müdafiə etdi**

2021-ci il dekabrın 24-də AMEA Nizami Gəncəvi adına Ədəbiyyat İnstitutu nəzdində fəaliyyət göstərən ED 1.05 Dissertasiya şurasının iclasında Xəzər Universitetinin Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi Qardaşxan Əzizxanlının "Azərbaycan poeziyasında vətəndaşlıq lirikası (Məmməd Araz, Söhrab Tahir, Məmməd İsmayıl yaradıcılığı əsasında)" mövzusunda yazdığı fəlsəfə doktoru elmi dərəcəsi almaq üçün dissertasiya işinin müdafiəsi keçirildi.

AMEA Azərbaycan-Asiya əlaqələri şöbəsinin müdiri professor Bədirxan Əhmədov (elmi rəhbər) və opponentlər - professor İslam Qəribov, dosent, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru Afina Məmmədli-Barmanbay, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru Aida Mirzəyeva, filologiya elmləri doktoru Rəhim Əliyev tədqiqatın elmi - nəzəri səviyyəsinin yüksək olduğunu, müəllifin təhlillərinin xüsusi maraq doğurduğunu vurğulamışlar.

İclasda, həmçinin, Bakı Dövlət Universitetinin Azərbaycan ədəbiyyatı tarixi kafedrasının professorları - filologiya elmləri doktoru Vaqif Sultanlı və filologiya elmləri doktoru Sənan İbrahimovun, Azərbaycan Neft və Sənaye Universitetinin Humanitar elmlər kafedrasının professoru, filologiya elmləri doktoru Rüstəm Kamalın, Azərbaycan Dövlət Pedaqoji Universitetinin Ədəbiyyat kafedrasının professoru, filologiya elmləri doktoru Elman Quliyevin, AMEA Nizami Gəncəvi adına Ədəbiyyat İnstitutunun XX əsr (sovet dövrü) Azərbaycan ədəbiyyatı şöbəsinin aparıcı elmi işçisi, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru, dosent Günay Qarayevanın, Bakı Slavyan Universitetinin Azərbaycan Multikulturalizmi və Ölkəşünaslıq kafedrasının dosenti, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru İbrahim Quliyevin, Azərbaycan Dövlət Pedaqoji Universitetinin Ədəbiyyatın tədrisi texnologiyası kafedrasının müəllimi, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru Ülkər Baxşiyevanın dissertasiya və avtoreferata verdikləri rəylərdə tədqiqat işində əldə edilən elmi nəticələrin təqdir olunduğu qeyd olunmuşdur. Müdafiə prosesinin sonunda Şura üzvlərinin yekdil rəyi ilə dissertasiya işini Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti yanında Ali Attestasiya Komissiyasına təqdim etmək qərarına alındı.